

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5681 OF 2013**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 14406 and 19241 OF 2013**  
(Applications for exemption from filing O.T. and bail)

SUNIL KUMAR ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
STATE OF HARYANA ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Heard.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/State of Haryana, through Regd. A.D. Post on 30.07.2013.

It is submitted that Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the sole respondent, so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. S. Ramamani, Advocate has on 05.09.2013 filed an application for bail and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 19241/2013. Copy of the same has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.01.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Post for final hearing on a non-miscellaneous day."**

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. S. Ramamani, Advocate
- \*2. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Standing Counsel  
for the State of Haryana

\*He is requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Haryana.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

